CHAPTER 482—S. F. No. 1434

An act relating to boxing and sparring exhibitions and the number of franchises therefor to be issued in certain municipalities; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 341.09.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 341.09, is amended to read:
- 341.09. Number of licenses. Subdivision 1. Except as provided in Subdivisions 1 and 2 of this section, only one license shall be in force in any municipality or community at any time.
- Subd. 2. In any municipality having more than 100,000 and less than 200,000 inhabitants, the state athletic commission may issue one license for amateur and one for professional boxing and sparring exhibitions, but both licenses shall not be issued to the same person.
- Subd. 3 In municipalities whose population exceeds 200,000 the state athletic commission may issue one francise for every 200,000 population or fraction thereof.

Approved April 18, 1949.

CHAPTER 483—S. F. No. 1520

An act relating to the Minnesota State Teachers Retirement Fund Law; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 135.05, as amended by Laws 1947, Chapter 398.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 135.05, as amended by Laws 1947, Chapter 398, is amended to read as follows:
- 135.05. **Members of fund.** Subdivision 1. Members of the fund shall include all teachers who render any teaching

service after August 1, 1931, in any of the schools or institutions to which sections 135.01 to 135.15 apply, except:

- (1) Those who at the time of rendering such service have not attained the age of 25 years; but any such teacher who renders any teaching service after September first after attaining that age shall automatically become a member, any such teacher who has not attained that age shall be admitted as a member upon written application to the board, and any member of the fund who rendered teaching service before attaining the age of 25 years and who has not received credit therefor may, upon written application, receive credit for such service and may pay into the fund five per cent of the annual salary received during such service, with interest at four per cent per annum from the time of rendering such service:
- (2) Those who have rendered teaching service prior to August 1, 1931, in any of the schools or institutions to which sections 135.01 to 135.15 apply, but any such teacher shall be admitted as a member upon written application to the board made within two years after rendering the first teaching service subsequent to August 1, 1931.
- Any teacher who has rendered teaching service Subd. 2. since August 1, 1931, in schools or institutions to which sections 135.01 to 135.15 apply, and who had rendered teaching service in schools or institutions subject to Laws 1915, Chapter 199, and all acts amendatory thereof, prior to August 1, 1931, but who did not become a member of the fund within two years after resuming teaching service after August 1, 1931, as required by subdivision 1, including any such teachers who were rendering teaching service at the Duluth State Teachers College at the time of its transfer to and becoming a part of the University of Minnesota, under Laws 1947, Chapter 578, and who have since been teaching in said part of the University, shall have the right to become a member of the fund if application for such membership is made to the board in writing within two years after rendering the first teaching service in any of the schools or institutions to which sections 135.01 to 135.15 apply subsequent to August 1, 1947. Teachers who so become members of the fund shall pay into the fund the amount of assessments provided for in section 135.06, and shall have the right to pay into such fund, and receive similar credit therefor at the time paid, an additional sum, either in cash or installments, prior to August 1, 1952, which payment or payments

shall not be in excess of five per cent of the teacher's average yearly salary for the five years of service immediately preceding 1947, multiplied by the number of years of previous service for which the teacher has been given credit, together with interest on the same at the rate of four per cent per annum from the time of first rendering that previous service until July 1, 1947. All cash and installment payments herein provided for shall be paid in full prior to August 1, 1952. Those members shall have the rights provided for and be subject to the provisions of sections 135.06 and 135.10 (except as hereinafter provided), and sections 135.11. Any such teachers teaching at such part of the University of Minnesota may remain members of the fund and receive credit for such teaching until they become eligible to participate in the University of Minnesota Faculty Retirement Plan.

Subd. 3. If the proceeds of the sales of the certificates of indebtedness shall in any year be insufficient to pay the state's obligation in full, said proceeds shall first be used to pay the state's obligation to those annuitants who became members as provided in subdivision 1, and those members who, on January 1, 1932, were drawing annuities under Laws 1915, Chapter 199, as provided in section 135.07.

Subd. 4. In order to meet the state's increased obligation due to the admission of the teachers who may become members of the fund under the provisions of subdivision 2, the board is hereby authorized to certify to the state auditor, in addition to the amounts provided in section 135.13, not to exceed during the next biennium, 1947-1949, \$30,000, and subsequently, not to exceed in any one year thereafter the sum of \$50,000, and the state auditor is hereby directed to include in the levies provided for in said section the additional amounts so certified to him by the teachers retirement fund board.

Approved April 18, 1949.

CHAPTER 484—S. F. No. 1522

An act relating to rendering plants and persons engaged in the business of disposing of animals which have died or have been killed on account of disease, and authorizing the secretary and executive officer of the state live stock sanitary board to